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May 15, 2019 BRRTS: 02-13-415322 
 
Ms. Cynthia Koepke, P.G. 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Madison, Wisconsin 53711 
 
Re: Scope of Work Budget Request 
 2401 University Avenue 

Miller’s Liquor Property 
 Madison, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Ms. Koepke: 
 
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. (Seymour) is requesting budget approval for additional items at 
the above referenced site.   
 
Passive Vapor Sampling / Utility Corridor Investigation 
 
We propose to assess the preferential flow/migration of contaminants from the site through the utility 
corridors.  This evaluation will be performed using a passive soil vapor survey.  We will install passive 
vapor samplers along the utility corridors focusing on the sanitary sewers present on the north and east of 
the site.  Analysis of the passive vapor samples will provide a generalized "picture" of the distribution of 
the CVOCs in the soil and shallow groundwater in the area. 
 
We will collect passive soil samples utilizing adsorbent samplers.  The samplers will be installed in 
shallow holes drilled around the area.  We plan to locate the samplers near the back of the curb on either 
side of University Avenue.  Several samples also will be collected along Chestnut and Walnut Streets.  
Sample points will focus on the service laterals since they may provide migration pathways to nearby 
structures.  The general locations of the proposed sample points are shown on Figure 1. 
 
To collect soil-gas samples a hole will be advanced to a depth of 14 inches at each location.  For locations 
covered by asphalt or concrete surfacing, an approximately 1 ½-inch diameter hole will be drilled through 
the hard surfaces.  A one-inch diameter hole will be extended through the underlying soils to the selected 
installation depth.  In locations without a hard surface cover the one-inch diameter hole will be extended 
from the surface to 14 inches.  The upper 12 inches of the hole will be sleeved with a sanitized metal pipe 
provided by the laboratory.  The passive soil gas sampler, which contains two sets of hydrophobic 
adsorbent cartridges, will be installed inside the metal sleeve in the hole.  The sampler will be covered 
with an aluminum foil plug and the remained of the overlying hole will be filled with soil to seal the 
sampler in the ground.  We have attached passive vapor schematic as Figure 2. 
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The samplers will be left in place for 7 days to allow enough exposure time for accumulation of the 
contaminants of concern.  The samplers will be retrieved and immediately sealed to prevent cross-
contamination.  The samplers will be submitted to Beacon Environmental for analysis of chlorinated 
compounds.  The analytical data will be reported as a total accumulated mass rather than a concentration.  
We expect to have the data from Beacon approximately one month after installation of the samplers to 
allow for a week in the ground, shipping and lab turn around time.  The analytical data will be provided to 
the WDNR within 10 business days of receiving the laboratory report.   
 
The passive vapor data will be used to construct a contour map showing the distribution of the target 
compounds around the site.  If preferential contamination migration via the utilities has occurred elevated 
levels of dry-cleaning chemicals should be identified in sample locations spread along the sewer main 
rather than just a "bullseye" centered around the previously identified contamination.  Results of the 
sampling will be used to identify additional areas where follow-up sampling of soil, groundwater or 
vapors may be warranted.   
 
The cost for this work totals $10,695 and is detailed on Table 1.  We anticipate conducting this work in 
late May or early June 2019.  We plan to use Beacon Environmental Services, Inc. for the passive vapor 
analysis and do not plan to triple bid this commodity since there are few providers and we have had 
success with this company in the past. 
 
Additional Subslab Vapor Sampling 
 
We are requesting cost to conduct additional subslab vapor sampling beyond the items approved in 
previous budgets.  This includes installation of a single subslab vapor probe in the building at the source 
(Miller's) and collection of a single sample of the subslab vapors at that location.  A Cox-Colvin vapor 
probe will be installed and left in place at the site to allow monitoring of the existing mitigation system in 
the building.  In additional, budget to conduct two rounds of subslab sampling at four properties that were 
previously sampled in 2012 is requested.  Properties where this sampling is proposed include 2415 
University Avenue, 413 and 414 Chestnut Street, and 2402 Kendall Street.  During the earlier sampling 
only low levels of dry-cleaning chemicals were identified in the vapors at these buildings; the objective of 
the additional sampling is to confirm the early results. 
 
The costs for the subslab sampling totals $8,940.  The costs are detailed on the attached table (Table 2) 
and spreadsheet.  We plan to install the subslab sampling point inside the Miller's building in late May or 
early June.  We would like to collect the subslab vapor samples across the site during a single event.  
Preferably, this would be done after vapor probes are installed in the buildings to the north and east 
owned by Goldleaf Development.  As I am sure you remember, he has agreed to permit the installation of 
the vapor points if sampling data confirms that the shallow groundwater beneath his properties contains 
dry cleaning chemicals at concentration that exceed the ES.  We plan to conduct groundwater sampling at 
the newly installed wells as soon as we can install the second well nest. 
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Interim Remedial Assessment 
 
We also propose to conduct an interim remediation to reduce the heavy contamination found near the 
sewer lateral on the property and along the University Avenue right-of-way.  Remedial efforts will focus 
in the area where very high PCE levels were identified in the soil during the recent sampling.  However, 
the area of treatment may be expanded to include locations to the east based on the results of the passive 
vapor sampling data (high PCE concentrations have already been identified in the soil around a manhole 
near the intersection of University and Chestnut).  Ideally, we would remove the contaminated soil.  
However, numerous utilities and other structures severely limit the accessibility.  Because of this we are 
investigating in-situ methods.  If the bulk of the contaminated soil/soil vapors are present adjacent to the 
subject site, we believe that SVE may be the best alternative.  However, if it appears that the migration 
has taken place through the sewers, we will likely pursue chemical injection.   
 
The cost for the interim remedial action evaluation is $4,670.  We expect to produce a letter report 
describing the remedial options and associated costs.   
 
May 2019 
Sample newly installed well nest.  This information will be useful for determining appropriate well depths 
for the second well nest.  Cost for this item have not been requested yet.  We will include these costs as an 
item in the change order with our cost increase for the additional drilling costs. 
 
June 2019 
Installation of second well nest. 
Initial sampling of the entire well network and the sub slab sample at the site. 
Access requests to resample sub-slab vapors. 
Access request for passive vapor sampling. 
Conduct passive vapor sampling. 
The well sampling and subslab work will be conducted once the second well nest is installed. 
 
July 2019 
Recent investigation update. 
Scheduling sub-slab vapor sampling at appropriate properties based on the groundwater data. 
Interim remedial option analysis and cost request. 
 
Our cost request totals $24,305.  Please call us with any questions at 608-838-9120, Mark Fryman at 608-
220-4847 or Robyn Seymour at 608-225-9407. 
 
Sincerely, 
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 

 
Robyn Seymour, P.G. 
Hydrogeologist 
 
Figures (2) 
Tables (3) 
Spreadsheet 
 
cc: Steve Miller, Bonnie Miller-Miller’s Liquor 
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SAMPLING POINT INSTALLATION (Source Property)

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior

Hydrogeologist
Project

Hydrogeologist
Field

Geologist
Field

Technician CAD
Word

Processing Cost
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35

Access Coordination 10 1 $915
Field Work 16 16 $2,480

Subtotal $3,395

DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price  No. Units Lump Sum Cost

Mileage $0.50 50
Equipment/Materials $150.00 1 $150.00

Subtotal $150

Total Costs for Probe Installation $3,545

SAMPLE COLLECTION and ANALYSIS

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior

Hydrogeologist
Project

Hydrogeologist
Field

Geologist
Field

Technician CAD
Word

Processing Cost

Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35
Field Work 8 8 $1,240
Report/Recommendations 16 2 2 $1,560

Subtotal $2,800

DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price  No. Units Lump Sum Cost

Mileage $0.50 50
Helium Meter $75.00 $0.00
OVM $75.00 $0.00
Lab Fees
   Summa Canisters $75.00 $0.00
Sampler Analysis $200.00 21 $4,200.00

Shipping/Materials $150.00 1 $150.00
Subtotal $4,350

Total Costs for Vapor Sample Collection $7,150

Total Estimated Cost for SubSlab Sampling $10,695

TABLE 1
Passive Vapor Sampling / Utility Corridor Assessment
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SAMPLING POINT INSTALLATION (Source Property)

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior

Hydrogeologist
Project

Hydrogeologist
Field

Geologist
Field

Technician CAD
Word

Processing Cost
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35

Access Coordination 1 $90
Field Work 4 4 $620

Subtotal $710

DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price  No. Units Lump Sum Cost

Mileage $0.50 50
Probe Installation $25.00 1 $25.00
Field Consumables $100.00 1 $100.00

Subtotal $125

Total Costs for Probe Installation $835

VAPOR POINT SAMPLING (4 offsite and subject Parcel - 2 rounds)

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Senior

Hydrogeologist
Project

Hydrogeologist
Field

Geologist
Field

Technician CAD
Word

Processing Cost
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35
Access Coordination 10 $900
Field Work 16 18 $2,630
Report/Recommendations 10 2 2 $1,050

Subtotal $4,580

DIRECT COSTS
Unit Price  No. Units Lump Sum Cost

Mileage $0.50 50
Helium Meter $75.00 $0.00
OVM $75.00 2 $150.00
Lab Fees
   Summa Canisters $75.00 $0.00
   Analysis (TO15) $200.00 15 $3,000.00 NO INDOOR AIR SAMPLES

Field Consumables $25.00 15 $375.00
Subtotal $3,525

Total Costs for Vapor Sample Collection $8,105

Total Estimated Cost for SubSlab Sampling $8,940

TABLE 2
Estimated Sub-Slab Vapor Assessment Costs
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PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional

Engineer
Senior

Hydrogeologist
Project

Hydrogeologist
Field

Technician CAD
Word

Processing Cost
Rate/hour $120 $90 $85 $75 $65 $35

Option Analysis 30 10 8 $4,070
Review 5 $600

Subtotal $4,670

Total Costs for Interim Remedial Optons Analysis $4,670

TABLE 3
Interim Remedial Options Analysis
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Site Name: Miller's Liquor 
BRRTS #: 02-13-415322

Type of Action: Site Investigation / Interim Action

TASKS

Bid / Budgeted Description
(approval date)

SI - 2008
(01/06/2009)

VI1 - 2012
(05/02/2012)

VI1-change order
(10/12/2012)

VI2- 2014
(05/13/2014)

Mitigation Change
(Nov. 2017)

GW Extent
(Sept. 2018) Request IN

S
E

R
T

Total Approved 
Budget

Previous Claims 
(If applicable)

SEYMOUR, 
Invoice 1

May 5, 2014

Seymour, Invoice 
2

May 5, 2014
Seymour, Invoice 3

May 5, 2014

Provider Name, 
Invoice #, 

Billing Date IN
S

E
R

T

Total Invoiced 
Costs

A
Soil 

Investigation

B
Soil 

Remediation

C
Groundwater
Investigation

D
Groundwater 
Remediation

E
Air/Vapor 

Investigation

F
Air/Vapor 

Remediation

G
Lab & Other 

Analysis

H
Miscellaneous 

Costs

Budget Remaining
Use (-) to indicate 

cost over-run % Task Complete, Remarks

Consultant Costs

Scoping Task % Complete
   Workplan 320.00$                 320.00$                     160.00$           160.00$                 (320.00)$                     Scoping - no budget
   Soil and GW Sampling 600.00$                 600.00$                     300.00 300.00 (600.00)$                     Scoping - no budget
   Report 490.00$                 490.00$                     250.00 240.00 (490.00)$                     Scoping - no budget
 Sampling Consumables and Equip. (PID) 75.00$                   75.00$                       75.00 (75.00)$                       Scoping - no budget

Initial Site Investigation
   Workplan 320.00$                       320.00$                 320.00$                  320.00$                     160.00$           160.00$                 -$                            100% complete
   Access 160.00$                       160.00$                 160.00$                  160.00$                     160.00$                 -$                            100% complete
   Waste Characterization 160.00$                       160.00$                 -$                          160.00$                       0% Completed
   Well Installation/Soil Sampling 2,250.00$                    2,250.00$              1,650.00$               1,650.00$                  500.00$           1,150.00$              600.00$                       
   GW sampling/well development 1,940.00$                    1,940.00$              1,940.00$               1,940.00$                  1,940.00$              -$                            100% complete
   SSRCL Claculations 320.00$                       320.00$                 -$                          320.00$                       0% Completed
   SI report 3,220.00$                    3,220.00$              2,525.00$               2,525.00$                  400.00$           2,125.00$              695.00$                       75% complete
   Project Management 960.00$                       960.00$                 960.00$                  960.00$                     480.00$           480.00$                 -$                            100% complete
   Surveying 280.00$                       280.00$                 280.00$                  280.00$                     280.00$                 -$                            100% complete
   Soil Sampling Equipment 150.00$                       150.00$                 150.00$                  150.00$                     150.00$           -$                            100% complete
   Groundwater Sampling Equipment 125.00$                       125.00$                 125.00$                  125.00$                     125.00$                 -$                            100% complete
   Surveying Equipment 40.00$                         40.00$                   40.00$                    40.00$                       40.00$                   -$                            100% complete
   Sewer Sampling 280.00$                  280.00$                     280.00$           sampling for roadwork

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation -$                          
   Access 1,025.00$                    1,025.00$              960.00$                     960.00$                     960.00$           65.00$                         100% complete
   Receptor Survey 840.00$                       840.00$                 710.00$                     710.00$                     710.00$           130.00$                       100% complete
   Vapor Point Installation 2,240.00$                    2,240.00$              1,960.00$                  1,960.00$                  1,960.00$        280.00$                       100% complete
   Vapor Sampling 1,680.00$                    400.00$                       2,080.00$              2,127.50$                  2,127.50$                  2,127.50$        (47.50)$                       100% complete
   Report 1,615.00$                    1,615.00$              1,615.00$                  1,615.00$                  1,615.00$        -$                            100% complete
   Vapor Probe Installation Materials 900.00$                       900.00$                 800.00$                     800.00$                     800.00$           100.00$                       75% complete - no source site
   Vapor Sampling Equipment 700.00$                       100.00$                       800.00$                 225.00$                     225.00$                     225.00$           575.00$                       75% complete - no source site
   Mitigation Sampling Ports 100.00$                       100.00$                 -$                          100.00$                       0% Completed

Vapor Intrusion Phase II
   Access 1,125.00$                    1,125.00$              1,125.00$                    0% Completed
   Vapor Point Installation 2,480.00$                    2,480.00$              2,480.00$                    0% Completed
   Vapor Sampling 2,160.00$                    2,160.00$              2,160.00$                    0% Completed
   Report 1,220.00$                    1,220.00$              1,220.00$                    0% Completed
   Vapor Probe Materials 1,125.00$                    1,125.00$              1,125.00$                    0% Completed
   Vapor Sampling Equipment 800.00$                       800.00$                 800.00$                       0% Completed

Vapor Mitigation Change Order
   Coordination/Oversight 640.00$                           640.00$                 640.00$                 100% complete

Site Investigation Phase II
   Access $1,990.00 1,990.00$              75% complete
   Field Work GP groundwater Sampling $1,500.00 1,500.00$              100% complete
   Field Work Soil Sampling $1,500.00 1,500.00$              100% complete
   Field Work Groundwater Profiling $3,000.00 3,000.00$              50% complete
   Surveying/Initial Well Sample $1,120.00 1,120.00$              
   SI report $4,660.00 4,660.00$              
   Groundwater Sampling Equipment $370.00 370.00$                 
   Surveying Equipment $75.00 75.00$                   
   Soil Sampling Equipment $550.00 550.00$                 100% complete

Supplemental Assessment
   Access-Utility Assessment $915
   Field Work-Utility Assessment $3,720
   Report-Utility Assessment $1,560
  Equipment/Mtrls-Utility Assessment $300
   Access-Subslab Sampling $990
   Subslab Point Installation $620
   Subslab Vapor Sampling $2,630
   Report-Subslab Results $1,050
   Vapor Probe Materials $125
   Vapor Sampling Equipment $525
  Remedial Option Analysis-Interim Action $4,670

-$                            
Consultant Cost Total 9,925.00$                   9,100.00$                   500.00$                      8,910.00$                   640.00$                          14,765.00$                 17,105.00$                 -$ 43,840.00$            -$                    1,485.00$              8,430.00$               8,397.50$                  18,312.50$               11,887.50$                 

Sub-Contractor Costs

Service -$                             -$  -$                       -$                            
Scoping -$                          
   GP installation 850.00$                 850.00$                     500.00$           350.00$                 Scoping - no budget
   Soil Analysis 544.50$                 544.50$                     544.50$            Scoping - no budget

-$                          
Initial Site Investigation -$                          
   Waste Characterization (lab) 150.00$                       150.00$                 -$                          150.00$                       0% Completed
   Well Installation 6,778.50$                    6,778.50$              5,441.00$               5,441.00$                  5,441.00$              1,337.50$                    100% complete
   GP installation 1,958.00$                    1,958.00$              1,345.10$               1,345.10$                  1,345.10$              612.90$                       75% complete
   Soil Analysis 900.00$                       900.00$                 465.92$                  465.92$                     465.92$            434.08$                       50% complete
   GW Analysis 960.00$                       960.00$                 484.00$                  484.00$                     484.00$            476.00$                       50% complete
   Waste Disposal 2,810.00$                    2,810.00$              -$                          2,810.00$                    0% Completed

-$                          
Vapor Intrusion Evaluation -$                          
   Vapor Analysis (lab) 3,750.00$                    2,000.00$                    5,750.00$              2,450.00$                  2,450.00$                  2,450.00$         3,300.00$                    75% complete - no source site
   Mitigation System Installation (2) 3,000.00$                    3,000.00$              -$                          3,000.00$                    0% Completed

-$                          
Vapor Intrusion Phase II -$                          
   Vapor Analysis (lab) 5,000.00$                    5,000.00$              -$                          5,000.00$                    0% Completed

Vapor Mitigation Change Order
   Mitigation System Installation 800.00$                           800.00$                 100% complete

Site Investigation Phase II
   Geoprobe - groundwater $3,000.00 3,000.00$              100% complete
   Geoprobe - soil $1,800.00 1,800.00$              100% complete
   Drilling for Well Nests $25,500.00 25,500.00$            50% complete
      Alternate- Rock Coring 1 location $5,000.00 --
   Soil Analysis $1,350.00 1,350.00$              100% complete
   GW Analysis $1,050.00 1,050.00$              0% Completed
   Waste Disposal $1,500.00 1,500.00$              50% complete
   Permits-Public Access $3,200.00 3,200.00$              

Supplemental Assessment
   Passive Vapor Analysis (lab) $4,200
   Vapor Analysis (lab) $3,000

-$                          -$                            
-$                          -$                            
-$                          -$                            
-$                          -$                            

Sub-Contractor Cost Total 13,556.50$                 6,750.00$                   2,000.00$                   5,000.00$                   800.00$                          42,400.00$                 7,200.00$                   -$ 65,506.50$            -$                    1,394.50$              7,736.02$               2,450.00$                  11,580.52$               17,120.48$                 

DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 23,481.50$                  15,850.00$                  2,500.00$                    13,910.00$                  1,440.00$                        57,165.00$                  24,305.00$                  -$  109,346.50$          -$                    2,879.50$              16,166.02$             10,847.50$                -$                    ## 29,893.02$                3,255.00$        -$                  14,296.10$            -$                    8,397.50$        640.00$                 3,944.42$         -$                  29,007.98$                  

BUDGET

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program
Reimbursement Cost Detail Linking Spreadsheet Form 4400-214D (R 08/12)

INVOICES DERF COST BREAKOUT (this claim)
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
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Re: Scope of Work Budget Request 
2401 University Avenue 
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Tel : 608-838-9120 

BRRTS: 02-13-415322 

Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. (Seymour) is requesting budget approval for additional items at 
the above referenced site. 

Passive Vapor Sampling / Utility Corridor Investigation 

We propose to assess the preferential flow/migration of contaminants from the site through the utility 
corridors. This evaluation will be performed using a passive soil vapor survey. We will install passive 
vapor samplers along the utility corridors focusing on the sanitary sewers present on the north and east of 
the site. Analysis of the passive vapor samples will provide a generalized "picture" of the distribution of 
the CVOCs in the soil and shallow groundwater in the area. 

We will collect passive soil samples utilizing adsorbent samplers. The samplers will be installed in 
shallow holes drilled around the area. We plan to locate the samplers near the back of the curb on either 
side of University Avenue. Several samples also will be collected along Chestnut and Walnut Streets. 
Sample points will focus on the service laterals since they may provide migration pathways to nearby 
structures. The general locations of the proposed sample points are shown on Figure l. 

To collect soil-gas samples a hole will be advanced to a depth of 14 inches at each location. For locations 
covered by asphalt or concrete surfacing, an approximately I ½-inch diameter hole will be drilled through 
the hard surfaces. A one-inch diameter hole will be extended through the underlying soils to the selected 
installation depth . In locations without a hard surface cover the one-inch diameter hole will be extended 
from the surface to 14 inches. The upper 12 inches of the hole will be sleeved with a sanitized metal pipe 
provided by the laboratory. The passive soil gas sampler, which contains two sets of hydrophobic 
adsorbent cartridges, will be installed inside the metal sleeve in the hole. The sampler will be covered 
with an aluminum foil plug and the remained of the overlying hole will be filled with soil to seal the 
sampler in the ground. We have attached passive vapor schematic as Figure 2. 

The samplers wil l be left in place for 7 days to allow enough exposure time for accumulation of the 
contaminants of concern. The samplers will be retrieved and immediately sealed to prevent cross­
contamination. The samplers will be submitted to Beacon Environmental for analysis of chlorinated 
compounds. The analytical data will be reported as a total accumulated mass rather than a concentration. 
The passive vapor data will be used to construct a contour map showing the distribution of the target 
compounds around the site. If preferential contamination migration via the utilities has occurred elevated 
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levels of dry cleaning chemicals should be identified in sample locations spread along the sewer main 
rather than just a "bullseye" centered around the previously identified contamination. Results of the 
sampling will be used to identify additional areas where follow-up sampling of soil, groundwater or 
vapors may be warranted. 

The cost for this work totals $10,695 and is detailed on Table 1. We anticipate conducting this work in 
late May or early June 2019. We plan to use Beacon Environmental Services, Inc. for the passive vapor 
analysis and do not plan to triple bid this commodity since there are few providers and we have had 
success with this company in the past. 

Additional Subslab Vapor Sampling 

We are requesting cost to conduct additional subslab vapor sampling beyond the items approved in 
previous budgets. This includes installation of a single subslab vapor probe in the building at the source 
(Miller's) and collection of a single sample of the subs lab vapors at that location. A Cox-Colvin vapor 
probe will be used at the site to allow for monitoring of the existing mitigation system in the building. In 
additional, budget to conduct two rounds of subslab sampling at four properties that were previously 
sampled in 2012 is requested. Properties where this sampling is proposed include 2415 University 
Avenue, 413 and 414 Chestnut Street, and 2402 Kendall Street. During the earlier sampling only low 
levels of dry cleaning chemicals were identified in the vapors at these buildings; the objective of the 
additional sampling is to confirm the early results. 

The costs for the subslab sampling totals $8,940. The costs are detailed on the attached table (Table 2) 
and spreadsheet. We plan to install the subslab sampling point inside the Miller's building in late May or 
early June. We would like to collect the subslab vapor samples across the site during a single event. 
Preferably this would be done after vapor probes are installed in the buildings to the north and east owned 
by GoldleafDevelopment. As I am sure you remember, he has agreed to permit the installation of the 
vapor points if sampling data confirms that the shallow groundwater beneath his properties contains dry 
cleaning chemicals at concentration that exceed the ES. We plan to conduct groundwater sampling at the 
newly installed wells as soon as we can install the second well nest. 

Interim Remedial Assessment 

We also propose to conduct an interim remediation to reduce the heavy contamination found near the 
sewer lateral on the property and along the University Avenue right-of-way. Remedial efforts will focus 
in the area where very high PCB levels were identified in the soil during the recent sampling. However, 
the area of treatment may be expanded to include locations to the east based on the results of the passive 
vapor sampling data (high PCB concentrations have already been identified in the soil around a manhole 
near the intersection of University and Chestnut). Ideally, we would remove the contaminated soil. 
However, numerous utilities and other structures severely limit the accessibility. Because of this we are 
investigating in-situ methods. If the bulk of the contaminated soil/soil vapors are present adjacent to the 
subject site, we believe that SVE may be the best alternative. However, if it appears that the migration 
has taken place through the sewers, we will likely pursue chemical injection. 

The cost for the interim remedial action evaluation is $4,670. During this work we expect to produce a 
letter report describing the remedial options and associated costs. 

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558 
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Cynthia Koepke 

WDNR-R&R 
May 8, 2019 

page 3 

Our cost request totals $24, 305. Please call us with any questions at 608-838-9120, Mark Fryman at 
608-220-4847 or Robyn Seymour at 608-225-9407. 

Sincerely, 
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 

/Zo~~ 
Robyn Seymour, P.G. 
Hydrogeologist 

Enc. 
Figures (2) 
Tables (3) 
Spreadsheet 

cc: Steve Miller, Bonnie Miller-Miller's Liquor 

Seymour Environmental 2531 Dyreson Road P.O. Box 398 McFarland, WI 53558 
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TABLE 1 
Passive Vapor Sampling/ Utility Corridor Assessment 

SAMPLING POINT INSTALLATION (Source Property) 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Senior 

Hydrogeologist 

Rate/hour $90 
Access Coordination 
Field Work 

DIRECT COSTS 
Unit Price 

Mileage $0.50 
Equipment/Materials $150.00 

SAMPLE COLLECTION and ANALYSIS 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Senior 

Hydrogeologist 

Rate/hour $90 
Field Work 
Report/Recommendations 

DIRECT COSTS 
Unit Price 

Mileage $0.50 
Helium Meter $75.00 
OVM $75.00 
Lab Fees 

Summa Canisters $75.00 
Sampler Analysis $200.00 

Shippinq/Materials $150.00 

Project 
Hydrogeologist 

$85 
10 

No. Units 
50 
1 

Project 
Hydrogeologist 

$85 

16 

No. Units 
50 

21 

1 

Field Field Word 
Geologist Technician CAD Processing Cost 

$80 $75 $65 $35 
1 $915 

16 16 $2,480 
Subtotal $3,395 

Lump Sum Cost 

$150.00 
Subtotal $150 

Total Costs for Probe Installation $3,545 

Field Field Word 
Geologist Technician CAD Processing Cost 

$80 $75 $65 $35 
8 8 $1,240 

2 2 $1,560 
Subtotal $2,800 

Lump Sum Cost 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$4,200.00 

$150.00 
Subtotal $4,350 

Total Costs forVaporSample Collection $7,150 

Total Estimated Cost for SubSlab Sampling $10,695 



TABLE 2 
Estimated Sub-Slab Vapor Assessment Costs 

SAMPLING POINT INSTALLATION (Source Property) 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Senior Project Field Field Word 

Hydrogeologist Hydrogeologist Geologist Technician CAD Processing Cost 
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35 

Access Coordination 1 $90 
Field Work 4 4 $620 

Subtotal $710 

DIRECT COSTS 
Unit Price No. Units Lump Sum Cost 

Mileage $0.50 50 
Probe Installation $25.00 1 $25.00 
Field Consumables $100.00 1 $100.00 

Subtotal $125 

Total Costs for Probe Installation $835 

VAPOR POINT SAMPLING (4 offsite and subject Parcel - 2 rounds) 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Senior Project Field Field Word 

Hydrogeologist Hydrogeologist Geologist Technician CAD Processing Cost 
Rate/hour $90 $85 $80 $75 $65 $35 
Access Coordination 10 $900 
Field Work 16 18 $2,630 
Report/Recommendations 10 2 2 $1,050 

Subtotal $4,580 

DIRECT COSTS 
Unit Price No. Units Lump Sum Cost 

Mileage $0.50 50 
Helium Meter $75.00 $0.00 
OVM $75.00 2 $150.00 
Lab Fees 

Summa Canisters $75.00 $0.00 
Analysis (TO15) $200.00 15 $3,000.00 NO INDOOR AIR SAMPLES 

Field Consumables $25.00 15 $375.00 
Subtotal $3,525 

Total Costs for Vapor Sample Collection $8,105 

Total Estimated Cost for SubSlab Sampling $8,940 



TABLE 3 
Interim Remedial Options Analysis 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Professional Senior Project Field Word 

Engineer Hydrogeologist Hydrogeologist Technician CAD Processing Cost 
Rate/hour $120 $90 $85 $75 $65 $35 

Option Analysis 30 10 8 $4,070 
Review 5 $600 

Subtotal $4,670 

Total Costs for Interim Remedial Optons Analysis $4,670 



Site Name: Miller 's Liquor 
BRRTS # : 02-13-415322 

Type of Action· Site Investigation I Interim Action 

TASKS 

Bid I Budgeted Description 
(approval dale) 

Scoping 
Workplan 

Soil and GW Sampling 

Report 

Sampling Consumables and Equip. (PIO) 

Init ial Site Investigation 
Workplan 

Access 

Waste Characterizat ion 
Well Instal lation/Soi l Sampling 
GW sampling/Welldevelopmen! 

SSRCL Clacula!ions 
SI report 

Project Management 

Surveying 
Soij Sampling Equipment 

Groundwa:er Sampling Equipment 
Surveying Equipment 

Sewer Sampling 

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation 
Access 

Receptor Survey 
VaporPolntlnstallaUon 

Vapor Samp~ng 

Report 
Vapor P1obe lnst.anation Materials 

Vapor Sampling Equipment 
Mrt19a!ionSampling Ports 

Vapor Intrusion Phase II 
Access 

Vapor Point Installation 
Vapor Samp~ng 

Report 
Vapor Probe Materials 

Vapor Sampling Equipment 

Vapor Mitigation Change Order 
Coordiriation/Overslght 

Site Investigation Phase II 
Access 

Fiekl W ork GP groundwater Sampling 

F!eldWorkSoilSampling 
Fiekl W ork Groundwater Pro fdlng 

SurveyingllnitialWellSample 

~ 
Soil Sampling Equipment 

SuppJemental Assessment 

AccKS-Util:ty Assessment 
Ftekf Worl,,-Ut~rty Assessment 
Report-Ut1kly ,t,,ssessrrwnt 

Equipment tt.'.11&-Utility Assessment 

Access-SubsJab Samplmg 
Subslab Point lnstaUation 

SubslabVapo,Sampling 
Report-SubsJab Resuhs 

Vapor Probe Materials 

Vapo1 Sampling Equipment 
Remedial Op!IO!"I Analysis-ln1enm ActlOO 

1.,onsu ant .... osr otilf 

UI>-\,,OTIU11<,, or 

Service 

Scoping 
GPinstalation 

Soil Analysis 

Initial Site Investigation 

Was1e Characterization(lab) 
Welllnst.a!Jation 

GPinstal ation 
SoUAnatysis 

GWAnalysis 
W aste Disposal 

Vapor lnlruslon Evaluation 
Vapor Analysis (lab) 

MiligationSystemtnsta11ation(2) 

Vaporlntrusfon Phasell 
VaporAnalysis(lab) 

Vapor Mitigation Change Order 
Mitigation System Installation 

Site Investigation Phase II 
Geoprobe - groundwater 
Geoprobe • $Oil 
Dr~linglorWell Nests 

Alternate- Rock Coting 1 location 
Soil Analysis 

GWAnalysis 
Was1e Disposal 

Perm~s-PublicAccess 

Supplemental Assessment 

Passive Vapor 'V'lafyS1s(la!l) 

VaporAnat,,sis Jlab) 

.:.uo-1.,onractor 1,,ost ora 

DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 

SI -2008 
(01/06/2009) 

320.00 
160.00 

160.00 
2,250.00 

1,940.00 
320.00 

3,220.00 

960.00 
280.00 

150.00 
125.00 

40.00 

9,925.00 S 

150.00 

6,778.50 
1,958.00 

900.00 
960.00 

2,810.00 

13,556.50 
23,481.50 

Vl1-2012 
(05102/2012) 

1,025.00 

840.00 
2,240.00 
1,680.00 S 
1,615.00 

900.00 
700.00 S 

100.00 

9, 100.00 S 

3,750.00 S 
3,000.00 

5, 750.00 S 
15,850.00 $ 

Vlt-changeorder 
(10112/2012) 

'00.00 

100.00 

500.00 S 

2,000.00 

2.000.00 S 
2,500.00 $ 

BUDGET 

VIZ-2014 
(05113/2014) 

1,125.00 

2,480.00 

2,160.00 

1 .220.00 
1,125.00 

800.00 

8.910.00 S 

5,CX:0.00 

5.000.00 S 

13,9 10.00 $ 

Mit igation Change 
(Nov.20 17) 

640.00 

6.10.00 S 

800.00 

800.00 S 

1,440.00 $ 

GW Extent 
(Sept.2018) 

$1,990.00 

$1,500.00 
$1,500.00 

$3,000.00 
$1,120.00 

$4,660.00 
$370.00 

$75.00 
S550.00 

1065.00 S 

$3,000.00 

$1,800.00 
$25,500.00 
$5,000.00 

$1,350.00 
St,050.00 

$1,500.00 
$3,200.00 

42,-100.00 S 
57,165.00 $ 

Request 

S91S 
S3 720 
$1 S60 

$2,630 

S,050 

$125 
'525 
~6i0 

17, 105.00 S-

,. 

'3000 

7, 200.00 S -

24,305.00 $-

Total Approved Previous Claims 
Budget (II applicable) 

320.00 
160.00 

160.00 
2,250.00 
1,940.00 

320.00 

3,220.00 

960.00 
280.00 
150.00 
125.00 

40.00 

1,025.00 

840.00 
2,240.00 

2,080.00 

1,61 5.00 
900.00 
800.00 
100.00 

1,125.00 

2,480.00 

2, 160.00 
1,220.00 

1,125.00 
800.00 

640.00 

1,990.00 
1,500.00 

1,500.00 
3,CX:0.00 

1,120.00 
4,660.00 

370.00 

75.00 
550.00 

43.840.00 $ 

150.00 
6,778 .50 

1,958.00 

900.00 
960.00 

2,810.00 

5,750.00 
3,000.00 

5,000.00 

800.00 

3,000.00 
1,800.00 

25,500.00 

1,350.00 
1,050.00 
1,500.00 

3,200.00 

65,506.50 S 

109,346.50 $ 

INVOICES 
SEYMOUR, 

lnvolce 1 
Mays, 2014 

320.00 

600.00 
490,00 

75.00 

Seymour, Invoice 
2 

May 5, 2014 

320.00 
160.00 

1,650.00 
1,940.00 

2,525.00 

960.00 
280.00 
150.00 

125.00 
40.00 

280.00 

Seymour, Invoice 3 Pr~;::c:a,;:e, ~-
May 5, 2014 Bil/Ing Date ... 

960.00 
710.00 

1,960.00 
2, 127.50 

1,615.00 

800.00 
225.00 

1.485.00 S 8,430.00 S 8 ,397.50 

850.00 

544.50 

1,394.50 S 

5,441.00 

1,345.10 
465.92 
484.00 

7,736.02 

2,450.00 

2,450.00 

' ' 

2,879.50 $ 16,166.02 10,847.50 $ .. ' 

Tolallnvo!ced 
Costs 

Soil 
lnvestigalfon 

320.00 S 160.00 

500.00 300.00 
490.00 250.00 

75.00 75.00 

320.00 $ 160.00 
160.00 

1,650.00 $ 500.00 
1,940.00 

2,525.00 $ 400.00 
960.00 $ 480.00 

280.00 
150.00 $ 150.00 

125.00 
40.00 

280.00 S 280.00 

960.00 
710.00 

1,960.00 

2,127.50 
1,615.00 

800.00 
225.00 

18.3 12.50 

850.00 $ 500.00 
544.50 

5,441 .00 
1,345.10 

465.92 
484.00 

2,450.00 

11,580.52 

Soil 
Remediation 

29,893.02 $ 3,255.00 $ 

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program 
Reimbursement Cost Detail Linking Spreadsheet Form 4400-214D (R 08/12) 

OERF COST BREAKOUT (th is claim) 

Groundwater 
Investigation 

160.00 
300.00 
240.00 

160.00 
160.00 

1,150.00 

1,940.00 

2,125.00 

480.00 
280.00 

125.00 

40.00 

Groundwater 
Remediation 

AirNapor 
Investigation 

960.00 
710.00 

1,960.00 

S 2,127.50 

S 1,615.00 
800.00 
225.00 

AltNapor 
Remediation 

G 
Lab& other 

Analysis 
Miscellaneous 

Costs 

Budget Remaining 
Use (-)toindical e 

cost over-run 'f. Task Complete, Remarks 

Task %Complete 
1320.00 Scoping - no budget 

600.00 Scoping • no budge! 
(490.00 Scoping- no budget 

75.00 Scoping - no budget 

100'K,complete 

100% complete 

160.00 0% Completed 

600.00 
100%complete 

320.00 0%Completed 

695.00 75%~plete 

100%comple!e 

100% complete 
100%complete 

100% complete 
100% complete 

sampling for roadvvork 

65.00 100% complete 

130.00 100% complete 

280.00 100% complete 

47.50 100%complete 
100%complete 

100.00 75% complete • no source site 

575.00 75%complete - nosource site 

100.00 0% Completed 

1,125.00 0% Completed 
2.480.00 0% Completed 
2,160.00 0% Completed 

1,220.00 0% Completed 

1,125.00 0% Completed 
800.00 0% Completed 

640.00 100% complete 

350.00 

5,441.00 

1,345.10 

14,296.10 $ $ 8,397.50 $ 

544.50 

465.92 
484.00 

2,450.00 

640.00 $ l,944A2 $ 

11, 887.50 

75'K>complete 
100% complete 

100% complete 
SO'K>complete 

100%complete 

Scoping-no budget 

Scoping - no budget 

150.00 O'lb Completed 
1,337.50 100% complete 

61 2.90 75% c»mplete 

434.08 
476.00 

2,810.00 

50'K>complete 
SO'lbct>mplete 

0% Completed 

3,300.00 75% complete - no source site 

3,000.00 0% Completed 

5,000.00 

17,120..$8 

29,007.98 

O% Completed 

100'lbcomplete 

100%complete 

100% complete 
SO'K>comple!e 

100%complete 

0% Completed 
50%complete 
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